Total Options on issue after completion of the Offer 57,320,000

Convertible Notes Number

Unquoted Convertible Notes Currently on issue as at date of
this Offer Document

100,000

Total Convertible Notes on issue after completion of the Offer 100,000

The capital structure on a fully diluted basis as at the date of this Offer Document
would be 213,100,320 Shares. On completion of the Offer (assuming all
Entitlements are accepted and no Options are exercised or Convertible Notes are
converted prior to the Record Date) would be 302,469,750 Shares.

4842-04/22746161_2  8

No Shares, Options or Convertible Notes on issue are subject to escrow restrictions,
either voluntary or ASX imposed.

3.9 Dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings
are likely to be diluted by approximately 50% (as compared to their holdings and
number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Offer Document).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table
below:

Holder
Holding as
at Record

date

% at
Record

Date

Entitlements
under the

Offer

Holdings if
Offer not
taken Up

% post
Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 6.61% 10,000,000 10,000,000 3.31%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 3.31% 5,000,000 5,000,000 1.65%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.99% 1,500,000 1,500,000 0.50%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.26% 400,000 400,000 0.13%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.03% 50,000 50,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of 151,234,875 Shares as at the date of this Offer Document.
2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event all
Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not
subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their
Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

3.10 Directors Interests and Participation

Each Director’s relevant interest in the securities of the Company at the date of

[…]

an issue price of $0.01 each on the basis of 1 New Share for every 1 Share held on
the Record Date subscribed for pursuant to this Offer Document.

Offer Document means this Offer Document.

Opening Date means the opening date set out in Section 3.4 of this Offer
Document.

Record Date means the record date set out in Section 3.4 of this Offer Document.

Section means a section of this Offer Document.

Share means an ordinary fully paid share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a holder of Shares.

Shortfall means the Shares not applied under the Offer.

4842-04/22746161_2  29

Shortfall Application Form means the shortfall application for either attached to
or accompanying this Offer Document.

Shortfall Shares means those Shares issued pursuant to the Shortfall.

Shortfall Offer means the offer of the Shortfall on the terms and conditions set out
in Section 4.5 of this Offer Document.

4842-04/22746161_2  30

ANNEXURE 1  –  PRO- FOR MA STAT EME NT OF  F INANCIAL  P OSI T ION

 Audited
Balance

Sheet as at
30/6/2019

($)

Significant
changes

since
30/6/2019  1

($)

Effect of
Offer  2, 3

($)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance
Sheet Post

Offer
($)

Current Assets
Cash & cash equivalents 406,597 120,431 1,422,349 1,949,377

Other assets 6,681   6,681

Non-Current Assets

Plant & equipment 85,502   85,502

Exploration & evaluation
expenditure 4,515,447 64,000  4,579,447

TOTAL ASSETS 5,014,227 184,431 1,422,349 6,621,007

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 389,261 (60,533)  328,728

Leave liabilities 2,147   2,147

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 100,755   100,755

TOTAL LIABILITIES 492,163 (60,533) - 431,630

NET ASSETS 4,522,064 244,964 1,422,349 6,189,377

EQUITY

Issued capital 13,625,834 454,964 1,422,349 15,503,147

Reserves 2,207,202   2,207,202

Accumulated Losses (11,310,972) (210,000)  (11,520,972)

TOTAL EQUITY 4,522,064 244,964 1,422,349 6,189,377

Notes to the proforma statement of financial position:

1. Significant changes since 30 June 2019 includes the following transactions:

a) a decrease in cash of approximately $234,000 resulting from operations for the quarter ended
30 September 2019;

b) an increase in cash and issued capital of $354,431 assuming the October 2019 Placement is
approved by shareholders at the General Meeting on 16 October 2019, and raises $354,431
after costs; and

c) an increase in issued capital of $100,533 from the issue of shares on conversion of directors’ fees,
assuming the issue is approved by shareholders at the General Meeting on 16 October 2019.